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General Administration Building Drawing List
As of 2/2009

Building Date Year
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Job # Comments Job Title

General Administration 6/1/1952 1952 1 X Site Plan

General Administration 11/6/1953 1953 121+ X X X X 53-000 State Office Building
General Administration 1/2/1954 1954 1 X 54-000 State Office Building
General Administration 4/27/1954 1954 1 X 54-000 Basement Automatic Spkr. Plan The State Office Building
General Administration 7/6/1954 1954 23 X 53-000 State Office Building
General Administration 7/22/1954 1954 1 X 54-000 as built State Office Building Change Order #3
General Administration 9/1/1954 1954 1 X 54-000 State Office Building Change Order #5
General Administration 3/21/1955 1955 1 X 55-000 State Office Building 
General Administration 4/28/1955 1955 1 X 55-000 Change order State Office Building
General Administration 6/24/1955 1955 1 X
General Administration 8/5/1955 1955 1 X 55-000 Preliminary Layout No. 1 State Office Building
General Administration 8/17/1955 1955 1 X Signage State Office Building
General Administration 1/30/1956 1956 4 X 53-000 State Office Building
General Administration 1/2/1957 1957 1 X X X 57-000 Washington State Patrol
General Administration 8/5/1957 1957 1 X 57-000 Proposed Office Layout L & I 3rd Floor
General Administration 9/19/1957 1957 1 X 57-000 Metal Office Partations Room 112 Licenses
General Administration 9/26/1957 1957 5 X X X 57-000 Alterations to the State Printing Plant
General Administration 1/2/1958 1958 2 X 58-000 Office Layout for First Floor
General Administration 2/3/1958 1958 3 X 58-000 Interior Completion
General Administration 3/25/1958 1958 1 X 58-000 Revisions to 3rd Floor Paln - A
General Administration 11/5/1958 1958 21 X X X X Not Const. General Administration Building Annex
General Administration 11/10/1958 1958 1 X 59-000 IBM Tape System Installation
General Administration 2/17/1959 1959 2 X 59-000 IBM Tape System Installation
General Administration 3/2/1959 1959 1 X 59-000 IBM Tape System Installation
General Administration 10/31/1960 1960 12 X Redline

General Administration 2/20/1962 1962 1 X 61-000 Remodel of Office Space
General Administration 8/9/1962 1962 13 X X 61-000 Revisions to Ventilation
General Administration 4/13/1962 1962 2 of 7 X 61-000 Remodel of Office Space
General Administration 5/28/1962 1962 1 of 2 X 61-000 Remodel of Office Space
General Administration 8/30/1962 1962 1 X 62-000 Remodel of Office Space
General Administration 9/19/1962 1962 2 X X 62-000 Remodel of Office Space
General Administration 9/28/1962 1962 1 X 62-000 Remodel of Office Space
General Administration 12/14/1962 1962 1 X 63-000 Basement Storage Space
General Administration 1/2/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Alterations in Room G19 - A
General Administration 1/7/1963 1963 1 X X 63-000 Office Revisions 2nd Floor
General Administration 1/21/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Office Revisions 3rd Floor
General Administration 2/5/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Partition Revisions 2nd Floor
General Administration 2/13/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Partition Revisions 3rd Floor
General Administration 2/26/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Remodel of Block Walls in Receiving Room NE corner Gound Flr.
General Administration 3/18/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Office Revisions 3rd Floor
General Administration 3/20/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Office Revisions Electrical
General Administration 5/2/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Department of Commerce & Economic Development
General Administration 5/3/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Ventilation Revisions Ground Floor & Fourth Floor
General Administration 5/3/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 New Offices for the Department of Personnel 1st Floor
General Administration 6/12/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Ventilation Revisions 3rd Floor
General Administration 7/23/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Remodel Storeroom Department of Agriculture
General Administration 8/1/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Remodel of Storage Space Basement Floor
General Administration 8/28/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 State Patrol Area Floor Plan
General Administration 9/9/1963 1963 1 of 2 X 63-000 Office Revisions 3rd Floor
General Administration 9/11/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Office Revisions 3rd Floor
General Administration 9/30/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Not Const. Air Conditioning & Electric Heat Installation Wash. State Patrol
General Administration 10/16/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Office Revisions Department of Printing Grd. Floor
General Administration 10/24/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Electival Revisions 2nd floor
General Administration 10/25/1963 1963 1 X 63-000 Electival Revisions 3rd floor
General Administration 12/20/1963 1963 2 X X 63-000 Remodeling Laboratory Room 108
General Administration 1/23/1964 1964 1 X 64-130 Partition Revision 3rd Floor
General Administration 3/4/1964 1964 1 X 64-115 Office Revisions 4th Floor Tax Commission Room 414J
General Administration 3/31/1964 1964 1 X 64-119 #357 - IBM Cable System Installation Dept. Of Labor & Industries 3rd Flr.
General Administration 7/7/1964 1964 1 X 64-247 Office Alterations Second Floor
General Administration 7/10/1964 1964 1 X X 64-247 Office Alterations Second Floor
General Administration 7/15/1964 1964 1 X 64-319 Data Processing Expansion Liquor Control Board Second Floor
General Administration 7/20/1964 1964 1 X 64-217 Data Processing Expansion Liquor Control Board Second Floor
General Administration 7/22/1964 1964 1 X 64-217 Data Processing Expansion Liquor Control Board Second Floor
General Administration 7/22/1964 1964 1 X 64-318 Partition Revision for Liquor Control Board
General Administration 7/23/1964 1964 1 X 64-298 Partition Revisions
General Administration 2/9/1965 1965 1 X 64-505 Additional Partitions for the Dept. of Personnel
General Administration 1/2/1966 1966 1 X 66-456 Office Alterations - Department of Labor & Industries Third Floor
General Administration 2/7/1966 1966 1 X 65-362 Office Alterations - Tax Commission Fourth Floor
General Administration 6/15/1966 1966 1 X 66-034 Office Alterations - Department of Labor & Industries 3rd Floor
General Administration 7/26/1966 1966 1 X 66-252 Extend Ventilation System
General Administration 10/4/1966 1966 2 X X 66-106 Platemaking Alterations - Department of Printing
General Administration 1/10/1967 1967 1 X 66-277 Office Alterations - Washington State Patrol 1st Floor
General Administration 1/12/1967 1967 1 X 66-277 Office Alterations - Washington State Patrol 1st Floor
General Administration 4/17/1967 1967 1 X X 66-456 Office Alterations - Department of Labor & Industries 3rd Floor
General Administration 12/17/1967 1967 1 X X 67-161 Office Alterations - Liquor Contorl Board
General Administration 2/2/1968 1968 1 X X 67-476 Office Alterations
General Administration 2/7/1968 1968 3 X 68-071 First Floor Office Remodel
General Administration 3/4/1968 1968 4 X X 68-071 Office Alterations
General Administration 3/16/1968 1968 2 X

Systems
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General Administration 3/28/1968 1968 5 X
General Administration 5/23/1968 1968 2 X X
General Administration 5/28/1968 1968 8 X X X
General Administration 9/24/1968 1968 1 X X Change Order

General Administration 1/3/1969 1969 1 X
General Administration 1/7/1969 1969 4 X
General Administration 1/24/1969 1969 1 X
General Administration 4/30/1969 1969 1 X
General Administration 5/5/1969 1969 1 X
General Administration 5/8/1969 1969 1 X
General Administration 5/12/1969 1969 1 X
General Administration 9/8/1969 1969 1 X
General Administration 10/23/1969 1969 1 X D 69-000 New Movable Partitions - Division of Banking
General Administration 2/1/1970 1970 1 X 69-750 New Movable Partitions - Division of Banking
General Administration 4/1/1971 1971 1 X 70-338 Install Ceiling Deffuser - Department of Agriculture
General Administration 4/7/1971 1971 2 X 71-141 Office Alterations - Washington State Liquor Control Board
General Administration 9/7/1971 1971 2 X 71-374 Office Area Remodel 3rd Floor Area  - Dept. of Lab. & Ind.
General Administration 6/25/1973 1973 2 X 71-374 Office Alterations for Dept of Labor and Industries
General Administration 11/4/1971 1971 1 X X 71-583 Office Alterations for Washington State Patrol
General Administration 8/1/1972 1972 1 X 72-453 IBM 370/145 Computer Data Processing Center
General Administration 10/30/1972 1972 2 X 72-445 Bid Repiping Regulating Valves ~ Main Steam Supply
General Administration 1/2/1973 1973 1 X 73-173 Alterations - Fourth Floor
General Administration 1/2/1973 1973 1 X 73-591 Isolated Ground - Data Processing Service Center
General Administration 4/10/1973 1973 1 X X X 73-106 Alter and Ventilate Computer Area
General Administration 4/26/1973 1973 1 X X 73-242 Air Condition Installation 1st Fl'r Area SW Corner DCED
General Administration 5/28/1973 1973 2 X 73-246
General Administration 5/30/1973 1973 1 X X 73-171 Remodel of Concession Area First Floor
General Administration 8/6/1973 1973 1 X 73-399 Alteration to Second Floor
General Administration 8/8/1973 1973 1 X 73-399 Alteration to Second Floor
General Administration 10/1/1973 1973 1 X 73-581 Alterations on Second Floor
General Administration 10/30/1973 1973 1 X 73-630 Remove Masonry Walls form 2nd Fl
General Administration 11/6/1973 1973 2 X X 73-581 Alterations on Third Floor
General Administration 5/6/1974 1974 1 X X 73-749 Alterations on Second Floor
General Administration 7/1/1974 1974 2 X X X 74-333 Alterations to Southeast Portion of Second Floor
General Administration 10/21/1974 1974 1 X 74-624 New Door Openings on Ground Floor
General Administration 7/3/1975 1975 2 X 75-236 Alterations in Three Locations on Capitol Campus Dept. of Printing
General Administration 7/30/1975 1975 3 X X 75-385 Improvements for Handicapped
General Administration 10/17/1975 1975 1 X X 75-482 Air Conditioning Installation 4th Fl'r Area NE Corner
General Administration 10/23/1975 1975 15 X 75-000
General Administration 6/1/1976 1976 1 of 2 X 76-344 Shelving for Stock Room
General Administration 7/1/1976 1976 7 X X 76-340 ARM Room and Stock Room Revision
General Administration 3/24/1977 1977 1 X 77-044 Expansion Tank Replacement
General Administration 1/2/1979 1979 2 X X 79-087 Front Desk - Cubicle Details
General Administration 1/2/1979 1979 1 X 78-047 Supply & Return Air Ducts
General Administration 3/12/1979 1979 1 X 79-087 Partitions & Work Stations
General Administration 4/3/1979 1979 1 X 78-047 Supply & Return Air Ducts
General Administration 5/1/1979 1979 1 X 79-087 S.E. Area 2nd Floor Air Duct Revision
General Administration 8/13/1979 1979 15 X 78-047 as built Air Conditioning
General Administration 11/12/1979 1979 1 X 79-280 Increase of Air Condition Computer Area Dept. of Revenue 4th Fl.
General Administration 3/24/1980 1980 1 X 79-316 Steam, Hot Water Heaters - Piping & Re-Circ. Campus Buildings
General Administration 5/15/1980 1980 2 X 79-628
General Administration 6/30/1980 1980 3 X X 80-067 B Remodel Access - WACIC Space WSP Area
General Administration 3/16/1982 1982 7 of 9 X 81-304 Capitol Campus Fire Alarm System
General Administration 6/1/1982 1982 5 X X X 82-045 Olympia Action Roadrunner Telephone Facilities Space - Basement
General Administration 7/7/1982 1982 1 X 82-003 Remodeling
General Administration 12/23/1982 1982 6 X X 81-072 as built Revision to Emergency Power Generation System
General Administration 1/2/1983 1983 1 X 82-303 Department of Labor & Industries Third Floor Office Area Revisions
General Administration 1/28/1983 1983 1 X 82-310 Computer Room in the G.A. Building Central Stores
General Administration 4/14/1983 1983 8 X Capitol Campus Fire Alarm System
General Administration 6/27/1983 1983 1 X 82-089 as built Halon 1301 Fire Suppression Sys. Computer Facility
General Administration 6/30/1983 1983 1 X 82-089
General Administration 12/16/1983 1983 3 X 82-112 B Furniture Plan Partial Renovation Phase II
General Administration 2/2/1984 1984 48 X X X 82-112 B Partial Renovation Phase 1
General Administration 2/10/1984 1984 2 of 7 X 79-000
General Administration 2/10/1984 1984 5 X X
General Administration 5/1/1984 1984 1 X 82-112 B
General Administration 7/1/1984 1984 13 of 16 X X 82-112 B Partial Renovation Phase 3
General Administration 8/15/1984 1984 3 X 82-112 B as built Renovation Phase I
General Administration 9/7/1984 1984 5 of 10 X 82-112 B Furnishings Partial Renovations of GA Building Phase 3
General Administration 9/10/1984 1984 3 X 82-112 B as built

General Administration 11/16/1984 1984 5 X X 82-112 B as built

General Administration 11/27/1984 1984 2 X 82-112 B
General Administration 11/30/1984 1984 22 X X X 82-112 K Alterations to Ground, 1st & 2nd Floor Phase III
General Administration 3/13/1985 1985 18 X X
General Administration 4/16/1985 1985 5 X 84-261 Hardware Code Compliance
General Administration 5/24/1985 1985 3 X 85-038 Alterations to 4th Floor HVAC System
General Administration 6/1/1985 1985 4 X 85-114 Alterations to Reception Area Division of Labor & Industries
General Administration 11/1/1985 1985 47 X X 80-058
General Administration 2/10/1986 1986 1 X 86-000 Vent Installation in E&A Plan Room
General Administration 4/21/1986 1986 7 X X X 85-240 A Alterations to Department of Trade & Economic Development
General Administration 7/2/1986 1986 1 X 86-090 Spot Cooling HVAC System First Floor - Labor & Industries
General Administration 7/8/1986 1986 1 X 86-090 Spot Cooling HVAC System First Floor - Labor & Industries
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General Administration 5/14/1987 1987 2 X 87-087 Second Floor Alterations Department of Purchasing
General Administration 5/28/1987 1987 2 X 87-087 Second Floor Alterations Department of Purchasing
General Administration 7/30/1987 1987 2 X
General Administration 3/1/1988 1988 2 X 87-196 A Administrative Services Interior Repairs 2nd Floor
General Administration 9/1/1988 1988 1 X
General Administration 10/20/1988 1988 10 X
General Administration 11/1/1988 1988 1 X 82-112 B Partial Renovation Phase 1
General Administration 1/1/1989 1989 1 X 89-000 2nd Floor
General Administration 3/16/1989 1989 12 X X X 87-143 as built Back Up Generators
General Administration 11/1/1989 1989 2 X
General Administration 3/26/1990 1990 14 X X X 87-144 Bid Package HVAC Renovations - Capitol Campus
General Administration 12/1/1990 1990 11 X X 90-098 Furnishings Second Floor Remodel for the Division of Capitol Management
General Administration 6/12/1991 1991 1 X 91-067 New Office Lighting E&A Services Office
General Administration 7/23/1992 1992 1 X 92-000 Governor's Transition Team 1992
General Administration 8/12/1992 1992 6 X 92-195 Ventilation Improvements
General Administration 9/25/1992 1992 11 of 14 X 89-123 as built Relocation of Department of Licensing to GA Building
General Administration 9/25/1992 1992 14 X 89-123 Relocation of Department of Licensing to GA Building
General Administration 9/29/1992 1992 9 X 89-123 Relocation of Department of Licensing to GA Building
General Administration 10/7/1992 1992 4 X 92-150 Bid Package Capitol Electrical Loop, Phase 2
General Administration 11/1/1992 1992 6 of 8 X X 81-123 Furnishings Relocation of Department of Licensing to GA Building
General Administration 12/2/1993 1993 2 of 16 X 92-150 as built Capitol High Voltage Loop Improvements, Phase 2
General Administration 11/1/1994 1994 1 X 93-334-1 Tenant Improvements for the Office of State Treasurer
General Administration 12/1/1994 1994 4 of 5 X X 94-334-1 First Floor Tenant Improvements for the Office of the Treasurer
General Administration 1/25/1995 1995 20 X X X 94-304 Indoor Air Quality Improvements
General Administration 1/29/1995 1995 2 X Tenant Improvements for the Office of State Treasurer
General Administration 4/1/1995 1995 8 X X 95-068 Furnishings First Floor Tenant Improvements for the Washington State Patrol
General Administration 7/10/1996 1996 2 X 96-086H Re-Roof Project
General Administration 7/10/1996 1996 5 of 117 X 96-088 Bid Set Electrical Improvements
General Administration 7/1/1998 1998 117 X X X X 96-088 as built Electrical Improvements
General Administration 1/1/1997 1997 4 X 96-235 H Exterior Door Replacement GA & Newhouse
General Administration 6/17/1998 1998 17 of 19 X 98-011 A Bid set HVAC Improvements
General Administration 6/29/2001 2001 15 X X 99-128 as built Building Preservation, HVAC Improvements Phase 1
General Administration 6/1/2002 2002 12 X X 02-150 as built Earthquake Repair,  at Buildings on a Disk 3/5/08
General Administration 3/26/2003 2003 2 X X 02-150 Mosaic Repair
General Administration 5/26/2003 2003 1 X 03-194 Copy Room Revisions
General Administration 2/24/2004 2004 9 X Change Order Commissior on Judicial Conduct
General Administration 7/14/2004 2004 23 of 24 X X X 04-213 as built Improvements to 3rd Floor for Office of Financial Management
General Administration 9/20/2004 2004 18 X 3rd Floor Casework
General Administration 2/16/2005 2005 5 X Field Copy Equipment Layout Plan
General Administration 2/22/2005 2005 2 X Equipment Layout Plan
General Administration 2/22/2005 2005 4 X 04-151 Redline Improvements to 4th Floor
General Administration 2/22/2005 2005 4 X 04-151 as built Improvements to 4th Floor
General Administration 3/1/2005 2005 6 X 04-151 Improvements to 4th Floor
General Administration 3/8/2005 2005 17 X X X 04-151 Improvements to the 4th Floor for DFPM
General Administration 3/8/2005 2005 7 X 04-151 Improvements to the 4th Floor for DFPM
General Administration 3/9/2005 2005 1 X DFPM Paint Plan
General Administration 4/11/2005 2005 5 X Equipment Layout Plan
General Administration 4/20/2005 2005 5 Furnishings

General Administration 5/20/2005 2005 11 X X 00-224 Wireless Communications Base Station
General Administration 6/9/2005 2005 2 sets of 25 X X X 03-804 Remodle 4th Floor for Washington State Patrol
General Administration 6/28/2005 2005 3 X Minority Commissions Room 301
General Administration 12/1/2005 2005 19 X X X 05-122 Ground Floor Tenant Improvements for Washington State Patrol
General Administration 12/1/2005 2005 2 sets of 20 X X X 05-122 Ground Floor Tenant Improvements for Washington State Patrol
General Administration 6/7/2006 2006 3 X Consolidation of Space Options
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Program Analysis  3-1 
 

3.  PROGRAM ANALYSIS 
 
 
A.  Program Assumptions 
 
This predesign and programming information is for the replacement or renovation of the General 
Administration Building combined with the development of a building on the block adjoining 
Capitol Way and 11th Avenue.  The combined development is intended to provide: 

1. Executive office space for statewide elected officials 
2. Public access space for the State Library collection and State Archives and exhibit space 

for historically significant documents from the state archives and collections from the 
Washington State Capitol Museum 

3. High-density general office space that can adapt to changing state needs 
 
The intent of this predesign is to develop a grouping of buildings that fits the intent of the 
authorizing legislation and that meets the principles of the Master Plan for the Capitol of the State 
of Washington.   
 
The Executive Office Facility 

Programming assumes that this Executive Office Building would house the State Insurance 
Commissioner and State Treasurer staff in response to Project Request Report Project No. 03-
088 (June 2003). 

 
The Heritage Center 

The following spaces, combined with shared conference spaces, are referred in this program 
as The Heritage Center: 
 Space for the Washington State Library (currently in rented facilities) 
 Space for the Washington State Archives (currently housed in a shared facility on the east 

campus) 
 The Washington State Capitol Museum. 

 
General Office Space  

This program replaces space for agencies currently housed in the General Administration 
Building.  Alternative program strategies to collocate Education Agencies have also been 
explored.  Use of the General Office Building or a fully renovated General Administration 
Building can programmatically house the state’s Education Agencies.  The intent of the 
General Office Building space is to be adaptable to changing state needs.  Although in this 
program we show a group of potential tenants, the flexibility of the proposed facility will 
enable alternate tenancy strategies. 

 
This project and program outlines ways to maximize interagency sharing of support services such 
as information technology; printing; mailing; management and storage of supplies; reception 
areas; and other common functions.  The project and program supplies a significant net increase 
in parking beyond what is required for the new office space and includes leasable ground floor 
retail space on Capitol Way 
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B.  Existing Facilities 
 
1.  General Description 

 
General Administration Building 
This office building was completed in 1956 and has housed a variety of state agencies over 
the years.  In addition to office functions, it includes a flat-floor auditorium, cafeteria and 
campus communications and security systems 
  
General Administration Garage 
This three-level concrete parking garage with at-grade entries on three sides was completed 
in 1960.  It provides visitor parking on top and two lower levels of staff parking with a total 
of 238 stalls.  
  
1063 Capitol Way Building (also known as the Dawley building) 
This two-story building was completed in 1940.  It has parking in the basement and houses 
state agencies, non-profit entities, retail and private office space. 

 
2.  State Facility Inventory System 

 
These three structures are included in the State Facility Inventory System as follows: 
 
                                                                                           Gross SF1   Usable SF2 Condition 
General Administration Building 279,700 263,200     3 
General Administration Garage (238 stalls)  67,100  67,100     2 
1063 Capitol Way Building (non-profit, retail,  36,180  33,488     3 
 private office) 
 

 
3.  General Administration Building Assessment 

 
Architectural Assessment 
Currently, the GA Building provides a poor work environment.  Its large floor plate size 
puts most occupants away from light, view and air.  It has had air conditioning and other 
systems added over the years.  The building envelope, lighting and mechanical systems are 
far below current energy efficiency standards.  The elevators utilize original controls and 
motors.  Interior partitions are heavy masonry, increasing the likelihood of seismic damage.  
Interior finishes are worn.  The building structure requires a seismic upgrade.  The 
remaining building systems are in need of replacement due to their age and functional and 
operational obsolescence.  The exterior skin is not energy efficient.   
 
Left in its current state, the GA Building will require significant capitol repair and upgrade.  
While fully replacing all interior systems and rebuilding the exterior envelope would 

                                                 
1 The area take-offs of the existing building on the as-built drawings vary from these 
amounts. 

 
2 The area take-offs of the existing building on the as-built drawings vary from these 
amounts. 
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alleviate many of these deficiencies, the building would still block most occupants from 
daylighting.  
 
Structural Assessment 
The following summarizes the findings of the analysis of the existing GA Building 
structural systems.  A detailed description of the evaluation methodology used and itemized 
seismic checklist is included in Appendix 9.7. 

 
Existing Building Structure Description 
The GA Building is a six-story, 282,000-square-foot, concrete-framed structure.  The 
gravity load resisting system consists of concrete slab and joists and beams supported on 
concrete walls and columns. 
  
The lateral (seismic and wind) resisting system consists of concrete floor and roof 
diaphragms and concrete shear walls.  The concrete shear walls are primarily concentrated 
around the stair and elevator cores at the south and west portion of the building. 
 
Findings 
The existing gravity load supporting systems appear to have sufficient capacity for the 
original loads for which the building was intended. 
 
The following deficiencies were identified with respect to the lateral load resisting system: 
 The calculated shear stress in the existing shear walls exceeds recommended code limits 

by as much as 88% to 150% at the lower floor levels. 
 The perimeter concrete columns at the north and east façades lack sufficient 

reinforcement to accommodate horizontal seismic drift/displacement. 
 

Mechanical & Plumbing Assessment 

Air Conditioning Systems 

Main Air Handling: 
The majority of the building is served by two major fan systems, S-1/E-1 and S-4/E-4.   
 System S-1/E-1 is located in the south penthouse on the building roof and serves the 

south half of the building on the ground floor, 1st floor, 2nd floor, 3rd floor and the 
southeast area of the 4th floor.   

 System S-4/E-4 is located in the north penthouse on the building roof and serves the 
north half of the building on floors 1 through 4.  These fan systems were intended to 
provide heating season tempered air (steam coils) and ventilation only (no cooling) 
when they were installed as part of the original construction in 1956.   
 

It should be noted that the outside air intake louvers are undersized, resulting in too-high 
intake velocity, rainwater entrainment and seasonal problems with soggy filters. 

 
 Both systems were constant volume type systems until 1989, when the systems were 

retrofitted to provide some variable air volume (VAV) control and to improve zone 
circulation.  Modulating dampers and static pressure control were added to the main supply 
and return fans, and zone series fans with zone modulating dampers were installed on each 
floor to provide from two to four VAV terminal zones per floor.  Zone supply air 
temperature is controlled by modulating the amount of primary air, and zone supply air 
temperature is reset based upon zone return air temperature.  In order to enhance air 
circulation, formerly deactivated system S-6/E-6, located in the north mechanical 
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penthouse, was reactivated in series with system S-4/E-4, and with a new zone fan to serve 
the first floor northeast. 

 
Air Distribution/Delivery: 
The majority of the building is still served by the original rectangular duct distribution 
system which is neither insulated nor lined.  Air delivery is still predominantly through the 
original combination supply/return diffusers so the return is ducted.  A number of areas 
have been updated with separate supply and return diffusers.  Access above the concealed 
spline ceiling is difficult, so volume damper axles are extended through the ceiling 
throughout the building.  The first-floor lobby is neither ventilated nor cooled. 

 
System S-2/E-2 is a single zone, heating-only system that serves the first-floor auditorium.  
It is located in the south penthouse. 
 
System S-3/E-3 is a single zone, heating only system and provides 100% outside air with 
no return air, which serves the fourth-floor southwest area including the agriculture lab. 
 
System S-12/E-13 serves the basement north area.  It is a VAV system that uses variable 
inlet vanes on the main fans to modulate air volume.  Cooling coils and heating coils exist 
at the supply fan.  The air handling unit is located in the basement mechanical room at the 
north exterior of the building.  The outside air intake is located about 12 feet above the 
north building grade and about 60 lateral feet from the loading dock area.  The occupied 
zones are served by VAV terminal units with terminal air delivery via linear diffusers.  The 
remodeling to convert this area to a VAV system occurred in 1984. 
 
System S-13/E-14 serves the ground floor north.  It is a VAV system similar to system S-
12/E-13.  The air handling unit is located in roof’s north penthouse.  The remodeling to 
convert this area to VAV occurred in 1984. 
 
The southwest area of the basement is served by a constant volume multizone air handling 
unit provided with a central chilled water coil and zone steam heating coils.  The “road 
runner” computer and the Labor and Industries computer are located in this area.  In this 
case, chilled water for the supply fan coil is provided by two Trane chillers located in the 
south penthouse.  Steam for the heating coils is provided from the central campus system.  
Outside air is taken in one floor above, at the southwest corner of the ground level.  Air is 
distributed below the raised floor of the computer area.  In adjacent areas air is distributed 
at the ceiling.  The space above the ceiling acts as a return air plenum. 

 
Additional Ambient Cooling: 
A number of packaged, self-contained and city water-cooled spot coolers have been added 
over the years to enhance local comfort in various areas.  Due to insufficient 
documentation, capacities of all the units have not been verified. 
 
Transformer Rooms (Ventilation and Cooling): 
There are two transformer rooms located in the basement.  Transformer Room No. 1 is 
centrally located and Transformer Room No. 2 is located at the north perimeter of the 
building.  It appears that there is currently no cooling available for either of the transformer 
rooms.  They are, however, ventilated.  Ventilation is achieved with a 4000 CFM fan which 
pulls outside air through Transformer Room No. 1 and discharges it to Transformer Room 
No. 2.  Both rooms should be provided with cooling. 
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Conclusions 

1. Systems are beyond their normal service life.  In today’s terms they are inefficient.  
The ventilation rates provided do not comply with current state requirements. 

2. Existing dual mode supply/return diffusers are inadequate and outdated. 
3. Majority of ductwork not insulated. 
4. Operable sash adversely affects cooling capacity. 
5. Size of louvered outside air openings allows rain water to enter, soaking filters. 
6. Location of outside air intake near loading dock allows pollutants from truck 

exhaust and cargo to infiltrate the air system, resulting in poor and potentially 
dangerous indoor air quality. 

7. Poor ventilation/balancing allows cafeteria smells migrating to all areas of 
building. 

8. Very limited operator control due to lack of central coordinated control system. 
9. Need Additional ambient cooling. 
10. Too many once-through, city water-cooled spot coolers and chillers. 
11. No separation of spot-cooling air circulation from main system cooling air. 
12. No dedicated computer server room and special-use cooling system. 
13. Lack of central cooling for transformer rooms. 
 

Heating System 
 

Campus steam serves two converters in the ground floor mechanical room which in-turn 
provide heating hot water for the perimeter finned tube radiation system.  There are five 
independent perimeter heating zones, the north, east, south, west (compass) exposures and 
the ground floor northeast zone.  Zone temperature sensors in the respective zones control 
the on/off status of the zone pumps.  The heating hot water supply temperature is set and 
reset by the outside air temperature.  No further control or flow subdivision exists for the 
four compass zones, so each entire zone is controlled to the same heating respective hot 
water temperature.  The ground floor northeast zone has benefited from the addition of 
room thermostats and control valves to provide individual room heating control. 

 
Conclusions 

1. Zone resolution inadequate, does not meet variable comfort needs. 
2. Lack of control integration with air side allows simultaneous heating and cooling. 

Existing Cooling System at GA 
 

In 1979 10” Campus chilled water service was extended into the GA Building.  Campus 
chilled water hydronic controls were added in 2001.  

Existing Plumbing Systems at GA 
 

The existing galvanized steel domestic water distribution system has been in place for 36 
years.  Experience with similar systems has been that problematic water discoloration and 
line restriction due to corrosion takes place after as little as 15 to 20 years.  State 
maintenance personnel confirm that this is a problem at the GA Building.  A particular 
annoyance that was voiced during the survey was the leakage problem that persists at the 
lower terminus of the north plumbing chase on the second floor.  Occupied space on the 

first floor bears the inconvenience of any leakage there. 
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The waste and vent systems are reported to be in good shape.  The extent of reuse of these 
systems would depend on the scale and scope of any renovation. 
 
Domestic hot water is generated by an aging steam-fired hot water tank located in the 
ground floor south mechanical room.  The hot water tank has outlived its economically 
useful life. 

 
Conclusions 

1. Galvanized domestic water distribution system corrosion and scaling result in flow 
reduction, leaks and discoloration. 

2. Discontinuous pipe chase at the second floor results in leaks that affect occupied space 
below. 

Existing Fire Sprinkler Systems at GA 

Essentially the entire basement is sprinklered as are the public areas of the ground floor.  
None of the rest of the building is sprinklered. 

Conclusion: 
1. Only a small percentage of the building is currently sprinklered, so adequate protection 

does not exist. 
 
Electrical Assessment 
 

Power Service 
The GA Building is electrical served with 12.47KV from circuits #17 and circuits #18.  
These circuits are fed from the Capitol Campus12KV loop. Circuits #17 and #18 terminate 
in a 600A, 5 section 13.8KV medium voltage switchgear located in the basement.  The gear 
then feeds two 2500amp 120/208V, 3phase, 4 wire switchboards via integral 1000KVA 
step down transformer.  The medium voltage switchgear and the two 2500amp switchboard 
are of 1990s vintage and appear in very good condition.  The switchboards will not be 
reused since they cannot serve the new capacity of the project.  The switchboard should be 
salvaged and returned to the owner for future applications. The 600A, 5 section 13.8KV 
medium voltage switchgear should be salvage for the new project.   

 
Emergency Power 
The building has two existing diesel generators located in the penthouse.  One is sized at 
80KW, 208Y/120V and the other is sized at 100KW, 208Y/120V.  The 80KW generator is 
manufactured by Cummins and is in good condition.  The 100KW generator is 
manufactured by Marathon and appears to be near the end of its useful life.  The generators 
are connected together with paralleling gear and serves emergency electrical power to the 
code required exit/egress lighting, fire alarm panel, stairway pressurization fans.  The 
generators will not be reused because they will be unable to serve the new load of the 
building at the correct voltage.  The generators should be salvaged and returned to the 
owner for future applications. 

 
Power Distribution 
Existing branch panelboards are located throughout the building and are fed from both main 
switchboards.  The panelboards serve branch loads consisting primarily of lighting and 
receptacles.  The panelboards are typically located in dedicated electrical rooms or closets.  
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The panel boards vary in terms of age and manufacturer but most are 10-plus years old and 
manufacturer by SQD.  Most of the panel boards have limited available spaces for additional 
breakers.  Most existing panel boards cannot be reused because of their age and unsuitable 
sizes.  

 
Lighting 

There are multiple fixture types throughout the building and multiple lamps including 4’ T8, 
4’ T12, and compact fluorescent. The lighting is near the end of its useful life.  

Control systems for the lighting are not compliant with current energy code.   

There are no light fixtures of a historical nature. 

Communications Assessment 

The building’s fiber optic cable service is currently fed from the basement.  The GA Building 
currently houses the main communication and security head end systems for the Capitol Campus.  
These head end system must be permanently or temporarily relocated to allow for the new 
project.  The MDF is located in the basement and is in good condition.  The distribution of 
communication system consists of station cables though-out the building ran above the ceiling.  
The existing station cables appear to be of different ages and cannot be reused. 

Access Control Assessment 

The building does have an access control system to control after-hours business access.  
Pelco model cameras are located in specific outside areas.  The system should be reviewed 
in more detail to determine what should be salvaged.  The Campus Security head end system 
is located within the building and should be temporarily or permanently relocated.     

Intercom/TV Systems Assessment 

The building has a limited TV system capacity that is not suitable for the new project 
requirements and will thus be removed. 

Lightning Protection Assessment 

The building has one 25’ lightning rod on the roof.  The rod is not suitable for the new 
project requirements and should be removed. 

Fire Alarm System Assessment 

The existing building’s fire alarm system consists of a Johnson Control panel of 1980s 
vintage and related annunciation devices. There is an exterior outdoor 1980 vintage graphic 
annuciator located on the exterior wall.  The existing system does not meet current code and 
should be replaced. 

 
Analysis of Cultural Resource Impacts 
 
Cultural resources include both historic structures and archaeological resources (above and below 
ground). Governor’s Executive Order 05-05 requires an examination of State capital projects for 
potential impact on cultural resources.  Additionally, RCW 79.24.720 directs that certain 
buildings and the grounds of the West Capitol Campus be treated according to the U.S. Secretary 
of the Interior’s Standards for Treatment of Historic Properties.  Both of these measures seek to 
protect historic and cultural resources, and mitigate negative impacts to them. 
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Resources above Ground 
 
The Executive Office Plaza preferred pre-design alternative would require demolition of four 
structures that each have varying degrees of historic value: the Dawley or Capital Park Building 
at 1063 Capital Way, the General Administration Parking Garage, the General Administration 
Building, and the Capitol Conservatory.  The West Capitol Campus would also be impacted by 
the re-routing of the 11th Street-Cherry Lane connector, and the extension west of the existing 
lawn over the former location of that connector (Water Street). 
  
When a historic resource is going to be lost or otherwise adversely impacted, the development of 
mitigation strategies is a typical and reasonable response.  Specific mitigation measures can be 
determined through discussion and negotiation between the property owner (GA) and the 
Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP), other affected/impacted groups 
such as neighborhood associations, city government, Native American tribes with interest in the 
geographic area (primarily Squaxin, Chehalis and Nisqually in this case), and the general public. 
  
Documentation of the compromised structures is a standard element of mitigation.  It can take the 
form of a Historic American Building Survey (HABS), a historic structure report, or other 
architectural and photographic recordation such as the filing of inventory forms with local and 
state preservation agencies.  Three levels of HABS documentation provide opportunity to tailor 
that approach to the value of the asset.  The level of documentation applied to 1063 Capital Way, 
the GA Parking Garage and the Capital Conservatory would likely be the simplest.  The GA 
Building has had some documentation completed for it already and is currently the subject of a 
possible nomination for the National Register of Historic Places.  Taken together, these sources of 
documentation may be sufficient or the state may wish to augment them with limited HABS 
documentation.   
   
Other possible mitigation measures might include financial support for interpretation or 
preservation of other historic elements of the Capitol Campus.  For example: 
 Preservation of nearby campus art, landscape, or building features, or  
 Development of interpretive materials describing the history of the GA Building and its 

construction   
 
Mitigation can also include identification, salvage and possibly the re-use of character-defining 
features of the buildings in question.  In the case of the GA Building this would include the Beall 
mosaic mural in the lobby, and may include the exterior sandstone, the State of Washington seal 
on the front of the building, and notable building features to be identified through a careful 
survey.  Documentation must be completed prior to the beginning of demolition.  Salvage of 
historic features as a mitigation measure would obviously be an early part of the construction 
process. 
 
It is difficult to associate costs for mitigating the impacts to cultural resources until mitigation 
measures have been determined.  For this reason it is recommended that mitigation negotiation be 
included in the design phase/appropriation and that $250,000 be included in the current budget 
estimates for mitigation costs ($100,000 added to Heritage Center; $100,000 added to Office 
Building A; $50,000 added to Office Building B).   
  
Resources Below Ground 
  
The preferred alternative includes substantial excavation for a parking garage and the Heritage 
Center, and additional excavation is possible. Cultural resource surveys will be necessary for all 
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project excavation sites. Cultural resource surveys have three levels of complexity.  An initial 
survey helps to determine the level that is appropriate for a given project through sample field 
surface investigation (which could be included as part of the soil sampling phase of design work), 
and literature and file search of previous survey work for the site.  If initial surveys reveal that 
cultural resources are present, it would not be unusual for costs to exceed $50,000, especially if 
monitoring during construction is required. 
  
Viewscapes 
 
The original campus design by architects Wilder and White proportioned and placed the classical 
buildings of the Capitol Group to be perceived from the north as a single massed structure.  While this 
view has been obscured over the years by vegetation and the construction of the Capitol Center 
building on Fifth Avenue downtown, the design intent is still present and achievable. The Heritage 
Center and Executive Office buildings, located further north and further west of today’s GA Building, 
will need to be designed in accord with the Wilder and White design vision.   
 
Mitigation measures regarding this impact would be discussed and negotiated with those “above 
ground”, above. 
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D. CODES / REGULATIONS – GA Building 

 
 Washington State adopted the 2003 International Building Code in July 2004 with 

amendments. 
 The existing building meets the requirements of IBC Type II-B and Type I construction and 

meets the allowable area and height criteria. 
 There may be floors with more than 500 occupants, requiring 3 exits. 
 An “average” floor will require a minimum of 10 toilets or urinals and 6 lavatories split 

evenly between men and women. 
 Openings through two or more floors are permissible.  
 
 
Chapter 3: Use and Occupancy Classification 
Occupancy Groups :  
 Group B  
 This is the main occupancy group; see incidental and accessory uses below. 
 Group A-3 (Assembly spaces of 50-300 persons) includes auditorium & cafeteria 

 
  
Incidental Use Areas (Table 302.1.1) 
 Storage Rooms greater than 100SF require 1-hour separation or fire extinguishing system. 
 Note that with fire extinguishing system smoke separation is still required (302.1.1.1) 
 
Accessory use areas (section 302.2) 
 Accessory use areas not in table 302.1.1 and not Group H are not required to be separated if 

the accessory use area is less than 10% of the area of the floor on which it is located and does 
not exceed Table 503 values for such use group. 

 Accessory assembly areas less than 750SF are not considered separate occupancies. 
 
Occupancy Separations (see section 302.3and table 302.3.2) 
 In general there is a 2-hour occupancy separation between type B and type A-3 occupancies 

with reduction to one hour permitted when sprinklers are provided. See note b. in table 
302.3.2 for when occupancy separations are not required for storage areas within Group B 

  
*Summary: 
 Primary Occupancy is Group B with some accessory A-3 use groups.   
 Based on construction Type II-B (see chapter 6 summary below), we anticipate that the 

building will be classified as group B Occupancy with A-3 accessory use areas as the A-3 
spaces fill less than 10% of the area of any floor.  Any groups incidental use areas to the main 
occupancy group do not need to be considered different occupancy and only need to be 
separated with a fire barrier if required as defined in incidental use areas.  

 
Chapter 4: Special Requirements Based On Use and Occupancy 
 
None 
 
Chapter 5: General Building Heights and Areas 
Building area shall include exterior areas below projections of roofs or floors above (section 
502.1) 
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 Allowable Height and Building Area (see Table 503)  
 Assuming Construction Type II-B (refer to Chapters 3 and 6): 

Maximum area: no single story shall exceed allowable area/floor 
23000 SF/floor for group A (x3 stories per 506.4) 
9500 SF/floor for group A-3 (x3 stories per 506.4) 

 
Maximum # stories: 

4 stories for group B 
2 stories for group A-3 

Maximum height: measured to average height of highest roof surface  
55 feet above “grade plane” for type IIB construction 
Grade Plane: Plane representing the average of finished ground level adjoining the 
building at exterior walls.  With building set into hillside, the approximate average 
grade plane can be averaged from the southeast corner to the northeast corner of the 
building as those are the highest and lowest points of grade. 
 

 Height and Area Modifications (Section 504 and Section 506): 
May increase maximum height by 20’ and 1 additional story if protected with sprinkler 
system. 
May increase maximum areas per calculations as part of the general area modifications 
(Section 506.1) if protected with sprinkler system.  This includes additions due to a 
frontage increase (Section 506.2). 

 
Summary:  

For construction Type II-B: 
Maximum Allowable Building area (Group B): 
 86,250 SF/floor 
Maximum Allowable Building area (Group A-3): 
 35,625 SF/floor  
 
Maximum Number of Stories: 4+1story sprinkler modification = 5 stories max.  
Max building Height: 55 feet +20 feet sprinkler modification = 75feet.   
*The Building is within maximum allowable area, maximum number of stories and 
maximum allowable height for construction type II-B. 

 
Chapter 6: Types of Construction 
Anticipated Construction Type: Type II-B.   
   
Type II construction is a type of construction in which all building elements listed in Table 601 
are of non-combustible materials. 
 
Fire resistance-rating requirements of building elements, Type II-A (see Table 601): 

Structural Frame:     0 hours 
Bearing walls (interior and exterior):  0 hours 
Nonbearing exterior walls (per table 602): 0 hours (w/ min. fire separation distance of 10’) 
Nonbearing interior walls:    0 hours 
Floor Construction:    0 hours 
Roof Construction:    0 hours 

 
Chapter 7: Fire Resistance-Rated Construction 
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This Chapter describes materials and assemblies to be used when required to be built of fire-
resistive rated construction by the code.  Some fire rated construction to note: 
 
Stairway Enclosures 2 hr. when greater than 4 stories (see 1019.1) 
Area Separation 2 hr. (none anticipated) 
Shaft Enclosures (section 707) 1 hr. if less than 4 stories, 2 hr. if greater than 4 stories  
Protected Elevator Lobby Not required if building is sprinkler protected (707.14.1) 
Corridors See section 10.16 (not required if sprinkled) 
Occupancy Separation  See chap 3 summary above 
Building Elements See chap 6 summary above 
 
Table 715.3  – Fire door and fire shutter protective ratings:  
   Firewalls and fire barriers with 2-hour rating require 1.5-hour rated doors 
 Shaft exit enclosures and exit passageways with a 1-hour rating require 1-hour rated doors 
 Other fire barriers with 1-hour rating require 0.75-hour rated doors 
 Corridor walls requiring a 1-hour rating require 20min rated doors 
 
715.3.7 Fire doors shall be self-closing in accordance with this section 
 
715.3.7.3 Requirements for automatic closing by actuation of smoke detector apply to the cross-
corridor doors at exit stairs. 
 
Chapter 8: Interior Finishes 
Wall and Ceiling Finishes:  see section 803.1 for Class A, B, and C requirements for flame spread 
and smoke developed. 
Flame Spread of finish materials per Table 803.5 for sprinklered buildings by occupancy group: 
 Group A-3  Group B 

Stairways: Class B  Class B 
Exit ways: Class B   Class C 
Rooms: Class C  Class C 
 

Interior floor finishes per section 804 
 
Chapter 9: Fire Protection Systems 
Complying automatic sprinkler systems are defined in this chapter, and sprinklers are used as 
reason for a number of height and area modifications and other exceptions throughout the code. 
 
Sprinklers are not required for occupancy group B  (See Section 903.2 )  
Sprinklers are only required for occupancy group A-3  (See Section 903.2.1.3) if the A-3 fire area 
exceeds 12,000 SF or has an occupant load of 300 or is located on a floor other than level of exit 
discharge.   
 
It is our intention to equip the building with automatic sprinkler systems throughout. 
 
Chapter 10: Means of Egress 
Minimum height of egress path: 7’-0” throughout, 6’-8” minimum at stairs 
 
Occupant Load determination (Section 1004): the largest load number calculated by both 
designed occupant use as well as occupant load calculated per values given by table 1004.1.2. 
 

Occupant Load Factors (Table 1004.1.2) 
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Assembly Areas/Lobbies:  7net (15 net at tables and chairs) 
Office& Business Areas:   100 gross 
Kitchens, commercial:   200 gross 
Parking Garage:   200 gross 
Storage Rooms:   300 gross 
Mechanical Rooms:   300 gross 
 
Do not sum up the floors.  Each floor is independent of the other.  (1004.4) 

 
Egress width per person served (Table 1005.1) 
Stairways 0.2” per person w/ sprinkler system, not less than 48” (1007.3) 
Other egress components 0.15” per person w/ sprinkler system, not less than 44” at corridors 
 
Door encroachment: no more than 7” when fully open (1005.2) 
 
Accessible Means of Egress (1007.1): provides accessible route to an area of refuge, horizontal 
exit or public way (See section 1002) Accessible spaces shall have minimum of one accessible 
means of egress or two accessible means from a space required to have more than one exit.  See 
also 1007.3 – an enclosed stair can be considered part of accessible means of egress and per 
1007.3 exception #3, a 48” required clear width and a defined area of refuge at enlarged landings 
is not required if building is fully sprinklered. 
 
Buildings with four or more stories (1007.2.1): One accessible means of egress shall be via a 
complying elevator when a floor is four or more stories above or below an exit discharge.   
 
Areas of Refuge (1007.6): Sized to accommodate one wheelchair space of 30”x48” for each 200 
occupants.  When located within enlarged stair enclosure landings, the area of refuge shall not 
reduce the required exit width.  A two-way communication device is required at the area of 
refuge (1007.6.3)  Area of refuge is not required as noted in 1007.3 above. 
 
Roof Stair: One stairway up to the roof is required in buildings 4 or more stories in height 
(1009.12) Roof stairway access is required through a penthouse (walls, floor and roof) complying 
with section 1509.2  (1009.12.1) 
 
Egress through intervening spaces (1013.2): Only permitted when intervening space is accessory 
to the area served. 
 
Common path of egress travel (1013.3): Maximum 75’ travel before two means of egress are 
available. 
 
Exit Access Doorways Required (Table 1014.1): Greater than 50 occupants requires two exit 
access doorways. 
 
Exit Access and Travel Distance (Table 1015.1): With a sprinkler system, the maximum travel 
distance is 250 feet for A occupancy and 300 feet for B occupancy. 
 
Corridors in group B and group A occupancies shall be 1-hour rated without a sprinkler system or 
0-hour rated with a sprinkler system (table 1016.1)  
 
Maximum dead end corridors: 20 feet.  50 feet with a sprinkler system in group B occupancy 
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Minimum Number of Exits (1018): 
 Room or spaces with occupant load of 1-500 requires access to 2 exits (Table 1018.1) 
 Occupied Roof shall have access to exits as required for stories (1018.1) 
  
 
Vertical Exit Enclosures (1019):  
 2-hour rated when connecting greater than 4 stories 
 1-hour rated when connecting less than 4 stories 

Exterior walls of vertical exit enclosures shall be rated per 704 for exterior walls.  
Where non-rated or unprotected openings enclose the stair and are exposed to other 
parts of the building by less than 180degress, the building exterior walls within 10 
feet shall be rated to minimum 1-hour to a point 10 feet above top most landing or the 
roof line whichever is lower. 
 

Chapter 11: Accessibility 
In addition to 2003 IBC and any Washington State amendments, it is also anticipated that the design 
team will discuss accessibility goals with the state that meet universal design standards that may be 
more stringent than required by any codes or regulations. 
 
Chapter 12: Interior Environment 
Applicable ventilation, temperature, lighting and sound transmission provisions. 
 
Chapter 13: Energy Efficiency 
Refer also to mechanical and electrical systems narratives. 
Applicable codes & guidelines to be reviewed with authorities having jurisdiction:  
 International Energy Conservation Code 
 Washington State Energy Code.   
 Energy Life Cycle Cost Analysis (ELCCA)  
 Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) per RCW 39.35 D 
 
Washington State Energy Code Minimum Building Envelope Requirements (Table 13-1) 

Item  Minimum Thermal Performance 
Roofs  R-21 or U=0.050 
Opaque Walls  R-19 or U=0.14 
Opaque Doors  U=0.60 
Floors over unconditioned space R-19 or U=0.056 
Slab on Grade  R-10 or F=0.54 
Glazing (30% to 45% of wall area) Max U=0.60 and Max SHCG=0.4 
 

Chapter 14: Exterior Walls 
Applicable definitions: Stone (natural), concrete 
 
Chapter 15: Roof Assemblies and Rooftop Structures 
The enclosed mechanical area is considered a penthouse (Section 1509.2) 
 
Chapter 16, 17 and 18: Structural requirements and standards. Refer to structural narrative 
 
Chapter 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26: Building materials requirements and standards 
 
Chapter 27: Electrical requirements and standards. Refer to electrical narrative. 
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Chapter 28: Mechanical requirements and standards. Refer to mechanical narrative. 
 
Chapter 29: Plumbing Systems 
Refer also to plumbing systems narrative. 

Minimum number of Required Plumbing Facilities (Table 2902.1)  

Table 2902.1 has been amended by the State.   
“Average” floor +/- 50,000 sf   at 1 person/200 sf = 250 people 
Assume 125 men – requires   5 toilets (or 3 urinals + 2 toilets) 
     3 lavatories 
Assume 125 women – requires 5 toilets 
     3 lavatories 
 
Chapter 30: Elevators and Conveying Systems 
Hoist way Enclosure protection: see 3002.1 
Elevator Car to accommodate ambulance stretcher required in buildings of 4 stories or more (3002.4) 
Emergency Operations per section 3003 
Hoist way venting required per section 3004 
Elevator Machine Rooms per section 3006 
 
 
GA Gross Areas 
 
Level B:    28,000 
Level G:    49,600 
Level 1:    49,600 
Level 2:    49,600 
Level 3:    49,600 
Level 4:    49,600 
Mechanical Penthouses:  9,000 
  
Total: 285,000 
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Chapter Listing

RCW Sections
39.35D.010 Finding -- Intent.

39.35D.020 Definitions.

39.35D.030 Standards for major facility projects -- Annual reports.

39.35D.040 Public school district major facility projects -- Standards -- Annual 
reports -- Advisory committee.

39.35D.050 Annual reports -- Submission to legislature.

39.35D.060 Guidelines for administration of chapter -- Amendment of fee 
schedules -- Architecture and engineering services -- Building 
commissioning -- Preproposal conferences -- Advisory committee.

39.35D.070 Liability for failure to meet standards.

39.35D.080 Affordable housing projects -- Exemption.

39.35D.090 Use of local building materials and products -- Intent.

39.35D.800 Performance review -- Report.

39.35D.010
Finding — Intent.

(1) The legislature finds that public buildings can be built and renovated using high-
performance methods that save money, improve school performance, and make workers 
more productive. High-performance public buildings are proven to increase student test 
scores, reduce worker absenteeism, and cut energy and utility costs.

(2) It is the intent of the legislature that state-owned buildings and schools be improved by 
adopting recognized standards for high-performance public buildings, reducing energy 
consumption, and allowing flexible methods and choices in how to achieve those standards 
and reductions. The legislature also intends that public agencies and public school districts 
shall document costs and savings to monitor this program and ensure that economic, 
community, and environmental goals are achieved each year, and that an independent 
performance review be conducted to evaluate this program and determine the extent to 
which the results intended by this chapter are being met.

     (3) The legislature further finds that state agency leadership is needed in the development 
of preparation and adaptation actions for climate change to ensure the economic health, 
safety, and environmental well-being of the state and its citizens.

[2009 c 519 § 8; 2005 c 12 § 1.]

Notes:

Findings -- 2009 c 519: See RCW 43.21M.900.
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39.35D.020
Definitions.

The definitions in this section apply throughout this chapter unless the context clearly 
requires otherwise.

     (1) "Department" means the department of enterprise services.

     (2) "High-performance public buildings" means high-performance public buildings 
designed, constructed, and certified to a standard as identified in this chapter.

     (3) "Institutions of higher education" means the state universities, the regional universities, 
The Evergreen State College, the community colleges, and the technical colleges.

     (4) "LEED silver standard" means the United States green building council leadership in 
energy and environmental design green building rating standard, referred to as silver 
standard.

     (5)(a) "Major facility project" means: (i) A construction project larger than five thousand 
gross square feet of occupied or conditioned space as defined in the Washington state 
energy code; or (ii) a building renovation project when the cost is greater than fifty percent of 
the assessed value and the project is larger than five thousand gross square feet of occupied 
or conditioned space as defined in the Washington state energy code.

     (b) "Major facility project" does not include: (i) Projects for which the department, public 
school district, or other applicable agency and the design team determine the LEED silver 
standard or the Washington sustainable school design protocol to be not practicable; or (ii) 
transmitter buildings, pumping stations, hospitals, research facilities primarily used for 
sponsored laboratory experimentation, laboratory research, or laboratory training in research 
methods, or other similar building types as determined by the department. When the LEED 
silver standard is determined to be not practicable for a project, then it must be determined if 
any LEED standard is practicable for the project. If LEED standards or the Washington 
sustainable school design protocol are not followed for the project, the public school district 
or public agency shall report these reasons to the department.

     (6) "Public agency" means every state office, officer, board, commission, committee, 
bureau, department, and public higher education institution.

     (7) "Public school district" means a school district eligible to receive state basic education 
moneys pursuant to RCW 

28A.150.250 and 28A.150.260.

(8) "Washington sustainable school design protocol" means the school design protocol 
and related information developed by the office of the superintendent of public instruction, in 
conjunction with school districts and the school facilities advisory board.

[2011 1st sp.s. c 43 § 249; 2006 c 263 § 330; 2005 c 12 § 2.]

Notes:

Effective date -- Purpose -- 2011 1st sp.s. c 43: See notes following RCW 
43.19.003.

Findings -- Purpose -- Part headings not law -- 2006 c 263: See notes 
following RCW 28A.150.230.
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39.35D.030
Standards for major facility projects — Annual reports.

(1) All major facility projects of public agencies receiving any funding in a state capital 
budget, or projects financed through a financing contract as defined in RCW 

39.94.020, must be designed, constructed, and certified to at least the LEED silver standard. 
This subsection applies to major facility projects that have not entered the design phase prior 
to July 24, 2005, and to the extent appropriate LEED silver standards exist for that type of 
building or facility.

     (2) All major facility projects of any entity other than a public agency or public school 
district receiving any funding in a state capital budget must be designed, constructed, and 
certified to at least the LEED silver standard. This subsection applies to major facility projects 
that have not entered the grant application process prior to July 24, 2005, and to the extent 
appropriate LEED silver standards exist for that type of building or facility.

     (3)(a) Public agencies, under this section, shall monitor and document ongoing operating 
savings resulting from major facility projects designed, constructed, and certified as required 
under this section.

     (b) Public agencies, under this section, shall report annually to the department on major 
facility projects and operating savings.

     (4) The department shall consolidate the reports required in subsection (3) of this section 
into one report and report to the governor and legislature by September 1st of each even-
numbered year beginning in 2006 and ending in 2016. In its report, the department shall also 
report on the implementation of this chapter, including reasons why the LEED standard was 
not used as required by RCW 39.35D.020(5)(b). The department shall make 
recommendations regarding the ongoing implementation of this chapter, including a 
discussion of incentives and disincentives related to implementing this chapter.

     (5) For the purposes of determining compliance with the requirement for a project to be 
designed, constructed, and certified to at least the LEED silver standard, the department 
must credit one additional point for a project that uses wood products with a credible third-
party sustainable forest certification or from forests regulated under chapter 76.09 RCW, the 
Washington forest practices act. For projects that qualify for this additional point, and for 
which an additional point would have resulted in formal certification under the LEED silver 
standard, the project must be deemed to meet the standard under this section.

[2011 c 99 § 1; 2005 c 12 § 3.]

39.35D.040
Public school district major facility projects — Standards — Annual 
reports — Advisory committee.

(1) All major facility projects of public school districts receiving any funding in a state capital 
budget must be designed and constructed to at least the LEED silver standard or the 
Washington sustainable school design protocol. To the extent appropriate LEED silver or 
Washington sustainable school design protocol standards exist for the type of building or 
facility, this subsection applies to major facility projects that have not received project 
approval from the superintendent of public instruction prior to: (a) July 1, 2006, for 
volunteering school districts; (b) July 1, 2007, for class one school districts; and (c) July 1, 
2008, for class two school districts.

     (2) Public school districts under this section shall: (a) Monitor and document appropriate 
operating benefits and savings resulting from major facility projects designed and constructed 
as required under this section for a minimum of five years following local board acceptance of 
a project receiving state funding; and (b) report annually to the superintendent of public 
instruction. The form and content of each report must be mutually developed by the office of 
the superintendent of public instruction in consultation with school districts.
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     (3) The superintendent of public instruction shall consolidate the reports required in 
subsection (2) of this section into one report and report to the governor and legislature by 
September 1st of each even-numbered year beginning in 2006 and ending in 2016. In its 
report, the superintendent of public instruction shall also report on the implementation of this 
chapter, including reasons why the LEED standard or Washington sustainable school design 
protocol was not used as required by RCW 

39.35D.020(5)(b). The superintendent of public instruction shall make recommendations 
regarding the ongoing implementation of this chapter, including a discussion of incentives 
and disincentives related to implementing this chapter.

     (4) The superintendent of public instruction shall develop and issue guidelines for 
administering this chapter for public school districts. The purpose of the guidelines is to 
define a procedure and method for employing and verifying compliance with the LEED silver 
standard or the Washington sustainable school design protocol.

     (5) The superintendent of public instruction shall utilize the school facilities advisory board 
as a high-performance buildings advisory committee comprised of affected public schools, 
the superintendent of public instruction, the department, and others at the superintendent of 
public instruction's discretion to provide advice on implementing this chapter. Among other 
duties, the advisory committee shall make recommendations regarding an education and 
training process and an ongoing evaluation or feedback process to help the superintendent 
of public instruction implement this chapter.

     (6) For projects that comply with this section by meeting the LEED silver standard, the 
superintendent of public instruction must credit one additional point for a project that uses 
wood products with a credible third-party sustainable forest certification or from forests 
regulated under chapter 76.09 RCW, the Washington forest practices act. For projects that 
qualify for this additional point, and for which an additional point would have resulted in 
formal certification under the LEED silver standard, the project must be deemed to meet the 
requirements of subsection (1) of this section.

[2011 c 99 § 2; 2006 c 263 § 331; 2005 c 12 § 4.]

Notes:

Findings -- Purpose -- Part headings not law -- 2006 c 263: See notes 
following RCW 28A.150.230.

39.35D.050
Annual reports — Submission to legislature.

On or before January 1, 2009, the department and the superintendent of public instruction 
shall summarize the reports submitted under RCW 

39.35D.030(4) and 39.35D.040(3) and submit the individual reports to the legislative 
committees on capital budget and ways and means for review of the program's performance 
and consideration of any changes that may be needed to adapt the program to any new or 
modified standards for high-performance buildings that meet the intent of this chapter.

[2005 c 12 § 5.]

39.35D.060
Guidelines for administration of chapter — Amendment of fee 
schedules — Architecture and engineering services — Building 
commissioning — Preproposal conferences — Advisory committee.
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(1)(a) The department, in consultation with affected public agencies, shall develop and issue 
guidelines for administering this chapter for public agencies. The purpose of the guidelines is 
to define a procedure and method for employing and verifying activities necessary for 
certification to at least the LEED silver standard for major facility projects.

     (b) The department and the office of the superintendent of public instruction shall amend 
their fee schedules for architectural and engineering services to accommodate the 
requirements in the design of major facility projects under this chapter.

     (c) The department and the office of the superintendent of public instruction shall procure 
architecture and engineering services consistent with chapter 

39.80 RCW.

     (d) Major facility projects designed to meet standards identified in this chapter must 
include building commissioning as a critical cost-saving part of the construction process. This 
process includes input from the project design and construction teams and the project 
ownership representatives.

     (e) As provided in the request for proposals for construction services, the operating 
agency shall hold a preproposal conference for prospective bidders to discuss compliance 
with and achievement of standards identified in this chapter for prospective respondents.

     (2) The department shall create a high-performance buildings advisory committee 
comprised of representatives from the design and construction industry involved in public 
works contracting, personnel from the affected public agencies responsible for overseeing 
public works projects, the office of the superintendent of public instruction, and others at the 
department's discretion to provide advice on implementing this chapter. Among other duties, 
the advisory committee shall make recommendations regarding an education and training 
process and an ongoing evaluation or feedback process to help the department implement 
this chapter.

     (3) The department and the office of the superintendent of public instruction shall adopt 
rules to implement this section.

[2006 c 263 § 332; 2005 c 12 § 6.]

Notes:

Findings -- Purpose -- Part headings not law -- 2006 c 263: See notes 
following RCW 28A.150.230.

39.35D.070
Liability for failure to meet standards.

A member of the design or construction teams may not be held liable for the failure of a 
major facility project to meet the LEED silver standard or other LEED standard established 
for the project as long as a good faith attempt was made to achieve the LEED standard set 
for the project.

[2005 c 12 § 10.]

39.35D.080
Affordable housing projects — Exemption.

Except as provided in this section, affordable housing projects funded out of the state capital 
budget are exempt from the provisions of this chapter. On or before July 1, 2008, the 
*department of community, trade, and economic development shall identify, implement, and 
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apply a sustainable building program for affordable housing projects that receive housing 
trust fund (under chapter 

43.185 RCW) funding in a state capital budget. The *department of community, trade, and 
economic development shall not develop its own sustainable building standard, but shall 
work with stakeholders to adopt an existing sustainable building standard or criteria 
appropriate for affordable housing. Any application of the program to affordable housing, 
including any monitoring to track the performance of either sustainable features or energy 
standards or both, is the responsibility of the *department of community, trade, and economic 
development. Beginning in 2009 and ending in 2016, the *department of community, trade, 
and economic development shall report to the department as required under RCW 
39.35D.030(3)(b).

[2005 c 12 § 12.]

Notes:

*Reviser's note: The "department of community, trade, and economic 
development" was renamed the "department of commerce" by 2009 c 565.

39.35D.090
Use of local building materials and products — Intent.

It is the intent and an established goal of the LEED program as authored by the United 
States green building council to increase demand for building materials and products that are 
extracted and manufactured locally, thereby reducing the environmental impacts and to 
support the local economy. Therefore, it is the intent of the legislature to emphasize this 
defined goal and establish a priority to use Washington state based resources, building 
materials, products, industries, manufacturers, and other businesses to provide economic 
development to Washington state and to meet the objectives of this chapter.

[2005 c 12 § 13.]

39.35D.800
Performance review — Report.

The joint legislative audit and review committee, or its successor legislative agency, shall 
conduct a performance review of the high-performance buildings program established under 
this chapter.

     (1) The performance audit shall include, but not be limited to:

     (a) The identification of the costs of implementation of high-performance building[s] 
standards in the design and construction of major facility projects subject to this chapter;

     (b) The identification of operating savings attributable to the implementation of high-
performance building[s] standards, including but not limited to savings in energy, utility, and 
maintenance costs;

     (c) The identification of any impacts of high-performance buildings standards on worker 
productivity and student performance; and

     (d) An evaluation of the effectiveness of the high-performance building[s] standards 
established under this chapter, and recommendations for any changes in those standards 
that may be supported by the committee's findings.

(2) The committee shall make a preliminary report of its findings and recommendations on 
or before December 1, 2010, and a final report on or before July 1, 2011.
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[2005 c 12 § 14.]
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General Administration Building 
 
The General Administration Building is located on the Capitol Campus.  This facility has 
two (2) diesel generators.  Generator #1 is a 100KW unit manufactured by Marathon 
Electric and purchased in 1982.  It is connected to an electrical distribution riser 
identified as Feeder A-South that serves the south half of the building.  Generator #2 is 
an 80KW unit manufactured by Cummins and purchased in 1988.  Generator #2 is 
connected to an electrical distribution riser identified as Feeder B-North that serves the 
north half of the building.  
 
Emergency/Standby Feeders A-South and B-North are connected to separate ASCO 
940 automatic transfer switches (ATS’s) in a common enclosure.  Panel nameplates 
identify the north feeder ATS as ATS 2 and the south feeder transfer switch is identified 
as ATS 3.  The two Generators and ATS’s 2 & 3 are located on the penthouse level.   
 
ATS’s 2 and 3 each serve both life safety and selected standby loads. Life safety loads 
include exit sign and egress lighting, fire alarm, generator accessories, and building 
access controls. Optional standby loads include computer and network services, 
convenience outlets, air compressors, select HVAC, communications equipment, and 
kitchen small appliance circuits.  Electrical panels served by these ATS’s are as follows: 
 

ATS 2:  208/120 volt panels 5NX1, 4NX1, 3NX1, 2NX1, 1NX1, 1NX2, 1NX2A, 
1NX3, and GNX1 are served by ATS 2. 
 
ATS 3:    208/120 volt panels 5SX1, 5SX2, 4SX1, 4SX2, 4SX3, 3SX1, 2SX1, 
1SX1, GSX1, and BSX1 are served by ATS 3.   

 
A third ATS, identified at ATS 1, has been added in the basement and is connected to 
the 80KW generator through Panel GNX1.  ATS 1 serves 208 volt panels BSX2, BSX3, 
BSX4, and the UPS in the basement telecommunications room. 
 
See attached survey sheet, One-Line Diagram, and panel schedules for additional 
information. 
 
Upon loss of normal utility power, the generator distribution system provides power for 
life safety and selected stand-by loads described above.  Server room processing 
equipment is supported by uninterruptable power supplies (UPS’s) until the load is 
transferred to the generator. Washington State Patrol, server room and select station 
computers can continue limited operations during a power outage.  Other building 
operations would shut down and most employees could not continue working until 
normal power was restored.   
 
Current Code requires that emergency and standby loads have separate transfer 
switches.  As part of any future changes or upgrades to the generator distribution 
system, the inspection authority may require that this situation be addressed. 
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BUILDING: GA BUILDING

EQUIP INFORMATION GENERATOR #1 S GENERATOR #2  N

SIZE 100KW 80KW

VOLTS/PH 208/3

CIRCUIT BREAKER 250/3 225/3

MAKE MAGNA ONE/MARATHON ELECT ILI CORP ONAN

MODEL #
140D‐343
N‐855G
440FDR8016GG‐F393 W

80DGDA  L30592A

SERIAL #
5793
11032098
MB‐95118

F880130387

MANUF YEAR 1982 1988

FUEL TYPE DIESEL DIESEL

GPH 25 6

 FUEL TANK SIZE 500 GALLON UGST SHARED

CONDITION OK OK

702

REMARKS

NEW MOUNTS, FELL OFF MOUNT DURING 
LAST EARTHQUAKE
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BUILDING: GA BUILDING

EQUIP INFORMATION ATS #1 ATS #2 (B) ATS #3 (A)

SIZE 300A 260A 260A

VOLTS/PH 208/3 208/3 208/3

NEC SYSTEM CATEGORY

MAKE GENERAC ASCO ASCO

MODEL # 97A04431‐W B940326049 B940326049

SERIAL # 40349 S87931‐2 S87931‐2

MANUF YEAR ?

NORMAL FEEDER 
2‐1/2"C ‐ 4#4/0 + #4GND 
CU

3"C‐4#300 +#4GND CU 3#C‐4#300+4GND CU

GENERATOR FEEDER
2‐1/2"C ‐ 4#4/0 + #4GND 
CU

2"C‐4#4/0CU
3"C‐3#350 +1#4/0 _1 
1#1GND CU

PANEL FEEDER
2‐1/2"C ‐ 4#4/0 + #4GND 
CU

3"C‐4#300+#4GND CU 3"C‐4#250+#4GND CU

MAINT & BY‐PASS

CONDITION GOOD OK OK

LOADS

CODE DEFICIENCIES

REMARKS
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FEEDER A      THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE

ID: 5SX1 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 400 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush X Main Lugs 10K
Location: SOUTH PENTHOUSE Surface Isolated Gnd Main Breaker 22K

CH NEMA 3R SPD Feed Thru Lugs 42K

NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
PANEL 5SX2 1 A 2

3 B 4
5 C 6
7 A 8 PANEL 4SX1
9 B 10
11 C 12
13 A 14
15 B 16
17 C 18

PANEL 4SX2 19 A 20
21 B 22
23 C 24
25 A 26 PANEL 4SX3
27 B 28

225/3

-
225/3

100/3 -
-

225/3

BKR BKR
225/3

29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36
37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0
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ATS2      THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE FEEDER B
ID: 5NX1 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 400 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush Main Lugs 10K
Location: NORTH PENTHOUSE X Surface Isolated Gnd X Main Breaker 400A 22K

EATON CH NEMA 3R SPD Feed Thru Lugs 42K

NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
LTG - PENTHOUSE 1 A 2

3 B 4
5 C 6

LTG - ELEVATOR #5 7 A 8
AC UNIT 123D FIRST FLOOR 9 B 10
WSP COMPRESSOR ROOM 11 C 12

13 A 14
15 B 16
17 C 18
19 A 20 4NX1
21 B 22
23 C 24

TVSS 25 A 26
27 B 28

-
30/3 -

-

- 20
- 225/3
-

20
- 20
- 20

20 20
20 20

30/2 20

BKR BKR
20 20
20 20

29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36
37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

LTG, MECH 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

-
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5SX1      THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE ATS3
ID: 4SX1 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 225 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush Main Lugs 10K
Location: 4TH FLOOR ELECT SW X Surface Isolated Gnd X Main Breaker 225A 22K

CH NEMA 3R SPD X Feed Thru Lugs 42K

NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
WOMENS LOUNGE 1 A 2 NO ID
CORRIDOR SOUTH 3 B 4
RCPT - TELEPHONE ROOM 5 C 6
LTG & RCPT THIS ROOM 7 A 8
DFPM FIRE ALARM 9 B 10
CARD KEY 11 C 12
CARD READER POWER 13 A 14

15 B 16
17 C 18

SSU 19 A 20
21 B 22
23 C 24
25 A 26
27 B 28

-
- -
- -

-
30/3 -

-

-
-
-

20
20
-

BKR BKR
20 20
20 20

29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36
37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

LTG, PHONE 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

- -

- -
- -
- -

- -
- -
- -

4-354



5SX1      THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE ATS3
ID: 4SX2 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 225 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush X Main Lugs 10K
Location: 4TH FLR ELEC CLOSET SWX Surface Isolated Gnd Main Breaker 22K

CH NEMA 3R SPD Feed Thru Lugs 42K

NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
LTG 1 A 2 FLOOR OUTLETS PHOTO LAB
LTG 3 B 4 FLOOR OUTLETS PHOTO LAB
LTG 5 C 6 FLOOR OUTLETS PHOTO LAB
LTG - RMS 425, ABI +K OUTLET 7 A 8 LIGHTS
PANEL 4A6 9 B 10 LIGHTS
PANEL 4A6 11 C 12 OUTLETS
PANEL 4A6 13 A 14 OUTLETS
R5-30 PLUG DATA PHONE RRD 15 B 16 OUTLETS
SPARE 17 C 18 OUTLETS
OUTLETS 19 A 20 OUTLETS
OUTLETS 21 B 22 OUTLETS
OUTLETS 23 C 24 OUTLETS
OUTLETS 25 A 26 OUTLETS
OUTLETS 27 B 28 OUTLETS

20 20
20 20
20 20

20 20
20 20
20 20

20 20
30 30/3
20 20

20 20
20 20
20 20

BKR BKR
20 20
20 20

SPARE TO HAND HOLE REV, SW WING 29 C 30 IG RECEPTS REV. TELE/DATA ROOM
SPARE TO HAND HOLE REV, SW WING 31 A 32 IG RECEPTS REV. SW WING
SPARE TO HAND HOLE REV, SW WING 33 B 34 IG RECEPTS REV. SW WING
IG RECEPTS REV. SW WING 35 C 36 IG RECEPTS REV. SW WING
IG RECEPTS REV. SW WING 37 A 38 IG RECEPTS REV. SW WING
IG RECEPTS REV. SW WING 39 B 40 IG RECEPTS REV. SW WING

41 C 42
A B C PHASE

LTG, RECPT 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

20 20

20 20
20 20
20 20

20 20
20 20
20 20

4-355



5NX1      THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE ATS2
ID: 4NX1 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 225 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush Main Lugs 10K
Location: 4TH FLR ELEC RM N X Surface Isolated Gnd X Main Breaker 225A 22K

CH NEMA 3R SPD X Feed Thru Lugs 42K

NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
LTG - ELEC VAULT 1 A 2 EMERG LTG REVENU
CORRIDOR WEST 3 B 4 LEG & RECEPT THIS ROOM
RCPTS - TELE ROOM 5 C 6 EMERGENCY LTG OUTSIDE BACK
FIRE ALARM POWER SUPPLY 7 A 8
L6-30 SERVER ROOM 9 B 10

11 C 12
L6-30 SERVER ROOM 13 A 14

15 B 16
17 C 18
19 A 20
21 B 22
23 C 24
25 A 26 SSU
27 B 28

20
20 30/3
20

20 20
100/3 20

20

20
30/2 20

20

20 20
20 20

30/2 20

BKR BKR
20 20
20 20

29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36
37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

LTG, SERVER ROOM 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

20

4-356



     THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE

ID: 4SX3 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 225 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush X Main Lugs 10K
Location: CHILD EXPLOITATION RM X Surface Isolated Gnd Main Breaker 22K

WESTINGHOUSE CH NEMA 3R SPD Feed Thru Lugs 42K

NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
LTG 1 A 2 LIGHTING 425
LTG 3 B 4 LIGHTING 425
LTG 5 C 6 LIGHTING 425
LTG 7 A 8 LIGHTING 425
SPARE 9 B 10 EXHAUST FAN
OUTLETS 11 C 12 SPARE
OUTLETS 13 A 14 SPARE
OUTLETS 15 B 16 SPARE
OUTLETS 17 C 18 SPARE
OUTLETS 19 A 20 SPARE
OUTLETS 21 B 22 SPARE
PROCESSOR 23 C 24 SPARE

25 A 26 TVSS
SPACE 27 B 28 TVSS

20/2 20
30/3

- -
- -

20 20

20 -
- -
- -

20 20
20 20
20 20

BKR BKR
20 20
20 20

SPACE 29 C 30 TVSS
SPACE 31 A 32 SPACE
SPACE 33 B 34 SPACE
SPACE 35 C 36 SPACE
SPACE 37 A 38 SPACE
SPACE 39 B 40 SPACE
SPACE 41 C 42 SPACE

A B C PHASE
LTG, SERVER ROOM 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED

      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS
Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0

L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

4-357



     THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE

ID: 3SX1 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 225 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush Main Lugs 10K
Location: 3RD FLR ELEC CLST SW Surface Isolated Gnd X Main Breaker 225 22K

CH NEMA 3R SPD X Feed Thru Lugs 42K

NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
CORRIDOR LTG N & E 1 A 2 NO ID
CORRIDOR SOUTH 3 B 4 LTG & RCPT THIS ROM
TELE ROOM RECEPT 5 C 6

7 A 8
PHONE ROOM OUTLET - RM BEHIND SE 9 B 10
PHONE ROOM OUTLET - RM BEHIND SE 11 C 12

13 A 14
15 B 16
17 C 18

SSU 19 A 20
21 B 22
23 C 24
25 A 26
27 B 28

20
30/3

20
20
20

20 20
20 20
20

BKR BKR
20 20
20 20

29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36
37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

LTG, PH 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

4-358



     THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE

ID: 2SX1 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 225 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush Main Lugs 10K
Location: 2ND FLR ELEC RM SW X Surface Isolated Gnd X Main Breaker 225 22K

NEMA 3R SPD X Feed Thru Lugs 42K

NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
PWR SUPPLY FA 1 A 2 CORRIDOR NO. & EAST
DORRIDOR N&S KEY DOX MOTOR POOL 3 B 4 LTG - ROOM 201
RCPT - TELE ROOMS 5 C 6 LTG & RCPT THIS ROM 
A&E SERVICES 7 A 8 SPARE 
LS-30 IS ROOM 9 B 10 LS-30 IS ROOM
LS-30 IS ROOM 11 C 12 LS-30 IS ROOM

13 A 14 IS-RM 204 L-6-30
CARD CONTROL BSS 15 B 16 IS-RM 204 L-6-30

17 C 18
SSU 19 A 20

21 B 22
23 C 24
25 A 26
27 B 28

20
20
20

20 30/2
30/3

20

30 30
20 30/2
20

20 20
20 30
20 30

BKR BKR
20 20
20 20

29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36
37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

LTG & DATA (REMOVED) 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

4-359



     THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE

ID: 2NX1 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 225 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush Main Lugs 10K
Location: 2ND FLR ELEC CLST N X Surface Isolated Gnd X Main Breaker 225 22K

NEMA 3R SPD X Feed Thru Lugs 42K
CH NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
FIRE ALARM 1 A 2 CORRIDOR EAST
SPARE 3 B 4 SPARE CAPACITY:
RCPT - TELECOM RM 5 C 6 FIRE ALARM
LTG - RECPT 2N 7 A 8 SPARE CAPACITY:

9 B 10
11 C 12
13 A 14
15 B 16
17 C 18
19 A 20
21 B 22
23 C 24
25 A 26 SSU
27 B 28

30/3

20 20
20 20

BKR BKR
20 20
20 20

29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36
37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

LTG & FIRE 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

4-360



4NX1      THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE

ID: 3NX1 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 225 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush Main Lugs 10K
Location: 4RD FLR ELEC RM N X Surface Isolated Gnd X Main Breaker 225 22K

NEMA 3R SPD X Feed Thru Lugs 42K

NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
LTG - ELECT VAULT 1 A 2 DORRIDOR EAST
FA POWER SUPPLIES 3 B 4 CORRIDOR S. WEST AND CLAIM ST.
REC. TEL ROOMS 5 C 6 FORRESTRY RADIO
NO ID 7 A 8 OUTLET THIS ROOM
NO ID 9 B 10
LTG 7 RCPT THIS ROOM 11 C 12
FIRE PANEL 13 A 14

15 B 16
17 C 18
19 A 20
21 B 22
23 C 24
25 A 26 SSU
27 B 28

20
20 30/3
20

20
20
20

20
20
20

20 20
20 20
20

BKR BKR
20 20
20 20

29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36
37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

LTG 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

20

4-361



1NX1      THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE

ID: 1NX2 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 225 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush X Main Lugs 10K
Location: 1ST FLR SERVER RM X Surface Isolated Gnd Main Breaker 22K

NEMA 3R SPD Feed Thru Lugs 42K
CH NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
SPARE 1 A 2 INX3
SPARE 3 B 4
MR SLIM A/C THIS ROOM 5 C 6
UPS THIS ROOM 7 A 8 SPARE
UPS THIS ROOM 9 B 10 SPARE
UPS THIS ROOM 11 C 12 SPARE

13 A 14
15 B 16

SPARE 17 C 18 TELEPHONE PANEL
SPARE 19 A 20 FLOOR BOX #4
SO CARD 21 B 22 FLOOR BOX #3
WORK BENCH 23 C 24
FLOOR BOX #2 25 A 26 SSU
FLOOR BOX #1 27 B 28

20 -
20 30/3
-

20/2 20
20

20 20

- -
- -

20
70/3 60/3

BKR BKR
70/3 100/3

29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36
37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

OTHER PANELS, DATA RECPT 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

4-362



1NX2      THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE

ID: 1NX2-A Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 100 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush X Main Lugs 10K
Location: 1ST FLR ELECT  RM S X Surface Isolated Gnd Main Breaker 22K

NEMA 3R SPD Feed Thru Lugs 42K
CH NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
MAIN 1 A 2

3 B 4
5 C 6

TV OUTLET CONF RM 7 A 8 RCPT - 121B
LTG - CONF ROOM 9 B 10 RCPT - 121A
LTG - CONF ROOM 11 C 12 RCPT 121 AND RECP ROOM
RCPT -121A 13 A 14 RCPT - PLUG MOLD & 121C
RCPT - 121F 15 B 16 RCPT - PLUG MOLD & 121C
RCPT - 121 D, E, F 17 C 18 RCPT - 121E
RCPT - 121 A CHIEF 19 A 20 RCPT - 121B
RCPT - 121F CHIEF 21 B 22 RCPT - 121B
RCPT - 121A 23 C 24 RCPT - RECP ROOM 121C
RCPT - 121 G, H 25 A 26
PARE 27 B 28

20 20
20 20
20 -

20 20
20 20
20 20

20 20
20 20
20 20

-
20 20
20 20

BKR BKR
100/3 -

-

RCPT - 121H 29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36
37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

LTG AND RCPT 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

20 -

4-363



     THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE

ID: 1SX1 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 225 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush Main Lugs 10K
Location: 1ST FLR ELECT  RM SW X Surface Isolated Gnd X Main Breaker 225 22K

NEMA 3R SPD X Feed Thru Lugs 42K
CH NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
LTG - CORR NE AND E 1 A 2 LTG - CORR  NW AND W
LTG - WSP AND OPER 3 B 4 LTG - LOBBY
RCPT - TEL RMS 5 C 6 SPARE CAPACITY:
RCPT - LOBBY 7 A 8 LTG - ST. PATROL
TELE EQUIP AND LTG G7 9 B 10 LTG - ST. PATROLS COMP ROOM
TELE EQUIP AND LTG G7 11 C 12 NO ID
POWER COND WSP COMPUTER RM 13 A 14 EMER LTG LOBBY

15 B 16
17 C 18
19 A 20

LTG & RCPT - THIS ROOM 21 B 22
23 C 24
25 A 26
27 B 28

20
20
20 20

30 20
20 70/3

20 20
100/3

20 20
20 20
20 20

BKR BKR
20 20
20 20

29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36

SSU 37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

20 -
30/3 -

-

20 20
20 20
20 -

4-364



2NX1      THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE

ID: 1NX1 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 225 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush Main Lugs 10K
Location: 1ST FLR ELECT  RM N X Surface Isolated Gnd X Main Breaker 225 22K

NEMA 3R X SPD Feed Thru Lugs 42K
CH NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
1 A 2 PANEL 1NX2
3 B 4
5 C 6

CORRIDOR LIGHTS 7 A 8 NO ID
LTG - RCPT THIS ROOM 9 B 10
COMP HUB 11 C 12
RCPT - TELE ROOM 13 A 14

15 B 16
17 C 18
19 A 20
21 B 22
23 C 24
25 A 26 SSU
27 B 28

30/3

20
20

-
20 20
20

BKR BKR
- 225/3
-

29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36
37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

4-365



1SX1      THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE

ID: GSX1 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 225 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush Main Lugs 10K
Location: GRND FLR ELEC RM SW X Surface Isolated Gnd X Main Breaker 225 22K

NEMA 3R SPD Feed Thru Lugs 42K
CH NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
CARD READER 1 A 2 DIESLE FUEL PUMP (EMERG GEN)
NO ID 3 B 4
NO ID 5 C 6
NO ID 7 A 8 LTG - SO. STAIRS
LTG - EXIT LIGHTS 9 B 10 LTG - EXIT SIGNS SO. STAIRS
LTG - EXIT LIGHTS 11 C 12 CLOCK SYSTEM
LTG - CORRIDOR 13 A 14 BS MT TELE ROOM
LTG - CORRIDOR EAST 15 B 16 FIRE ALARM PANEL
LTG - WEST STAIRS, W. CARD KEY 17 C 18 SUMP PUMP AT ELEV PIT
LTG - EXIST SIGN WEST STAIR, HALON 19 A 20 FIRE ALARM PANEL L&I COMP ROOM
LTG - EXIST SIGNS & EAST STAIRS 21 B 22 CLOCK SYSTEM
LTG - EAST STAIRS 23 C 24 FPU IN BASMNT XFMR VAULT

25 A 26 LTG - EMERG LTG TELECOM BASMNT
TELE EQUIPMENT ROOM 27 B 28 NO IDE

20 20
20 20
20 20

20 20
20 20
20 20

20 20
20 20
20 20

20
20 20

BKR BKR
20 20/3

30/3

BASMENT ELEC ROOM 29 C 30 LEROY'S KEY CARD #13
LTG & RCPT THIS ROOM 31 A 32 SSU
RCPT BELOW PANEL 33 B 34
RCPT BELOW PANEL 35 C 36
KEY BOX POWER (OVER DOOR) 37 A 38 BSX1
RCPT - BELOW 39 B 40
RCPT - BELOW 41 C 42

A B C PHASE
LTG, FIRE 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED

      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS
Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0

L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

20

20
20 100/3
20

20 20
20 30/3
20

4-366



1NX1      THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE

ID: GNX1 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 225 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush Main Lugs 10K
Location: GRND FLR ELEC RM N X Surface Isolated Gnd X Main Breaker 225 22K

NEMA 3R SPD Feed Thru Lugs TO ATSM 42K
CH NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
LTG - CORRIDOR WEST 1 A 2 LTG - EXIT LIGHTS LOADING DOCK DOORS
LTG - NO STAIRS 3 B 4 LTG - EXIT LIGHTS LOADING DOCK DOORS
LTG - EXIST SIGNS 5 C 6 SUMP PUMP #5 ELEV.
NO ID 7 A 8 SUMP PUMP BASEMENT NE
LGT & RCPT - THIS ROOM 9 B 10
NO ID 11 C 12
LTG & RCPT - BASEMENT N. XFMR RM 13 A 14 SPACE
EXIT SIGNS 15 B 16 SPACE
SPACE 17 C 18 E-LIGHTS
SPARE 19 A 20
SPARE 21 B 22
FIRE ALARM COMPONENTS 23 C 24
SSU 25 A 26

27 B 28

20 -
30/3 -

-

20 20
20 -
- -

20
20 20
20 -

20 20
20 20/3
20

BKR BKR
20 20
20 20

29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36
37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

LTG, SUMP, FIRE 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

- -

- -
- -
- -

-
- -
- -
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ATS-1      THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE ATS-1
ID: BSX2 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 250 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush X Main Lugs 10K
Location: BASEMENT SERVER RM X Surface Isolated Gnd Main Breaker 22K

NEMA 3R SPD Feed Thru Lugs 42K
CH NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
BSX4 1 A 2

3 B 4
5 C 6
7 A 8 BSX3
9 B 10
11 C 12
13 A 14
15 B 16
17 C 18
19 A 20
21 B 22
23 C 24
25 A 26
27 B 28

225/3

BKR BKR
225/3

29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36
37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0
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BSX2      THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE ATS-1
ID: BSX3 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 100 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush Main Lugs 10K
Location: BASEMENT SERVER RM X Surface Isolated Gnd X Main Breaker 225 22K

NEMA 3R SPD Feed Thru Lugs 42K
WESTINGHOUSE NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
RCPT - SOUTH WALL 1 A 2 RCPT - NORTH WALL
RCPT - SOUTH WALL 3 B 4 RCPT - NORTH WALL
RCPT - SOUTH WALL 5 C 6 RCPT - WEST WALL
RCPT - NORTH WALL 7 A 8 PHONE PLUG
RCPT - NORTH WALL 9 B 10
RCPT - NORTH WALL 11 C 12 ACCESSOR LOCK

13 A 14
15 B 16
17 C 18 LTG - B8A
19 A 20 LTG - B8A
21 B 22 30A/PHASE 208 4 WIRE RCPT
23 C 24 FOR MICRO FICHE MACHINE
25 A 26 30A/PHASE 208 4 WIRE RCPT WEST
27 B 28 WALL FOR UPS

/

20
20 30/2
20

20 20
20 30
20 20/2

20 20
20 30/2
20

20 20
20 30/2
20

BKR BKR
20 20
20 20

29 C 30 UPS
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36 SSU
37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

LTG DATA C SERVER ROOM 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

20 20

20 30/3
20
20

20 100/3
20
20
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UPS      THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE

ID: BSX32 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 100 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush Main Lugs 10K
Location: SERVER ROOM X Surface Isolated Gnd X Main Breaker 22K

NEMA 3R SPD Feed Thru Lugs 42K
CH NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
1 A 2 MAIN
3 B 4
5 C 6

SPACE 7 A 8 UPS CABINET 2
9 B 10

GA UPS 11 C 12 UPS #1
13 A 14
15 B 16 UPS #2
17 C 18
19 A 20
21 B 22
23 C 24
25 A 26
27 B 28

20 30/2

50/2

20/2 30/2

BKR BKR
100/3

29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36
37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

UPS PHONE 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0
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BSX2      THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE

ID: BSX4 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 225 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush X Main Lugs 10K
Location: BASEMENT MAINT SW X Surface Isolated Gnd Main Breaker 22K

NEMA 3R SPD Feed Thru Lugs 42K
CH NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
LTG - THIS ROOM 1 A 2 RCPT - BELOW PNL
RCPT - EAST WALL 3 B 4 RCPT - BELOW PNL
RCPT - EAST WALL 5 C 6
RCPT 7 A 8 BSS TV SCREEN OUTLET
RCPT 9 B 10 BSS LIGHTS
RCPT 11 C 12 BSS LIGHTS
RCPT 13 A 14 BSS KITCHEN OUTLETS
RCPT 15 B 16 BSS KITCHEN OUTLETS
US WEST EQUIPEMNT 17 C 18 BSS INSTAHOT

19 A 20
21 B 22
23 C 24
25 A 26 SSU
27 B 28

30/3
100/3

20 20
20 20

100/3 20/2

20 20
20 20
20 20

20 20
20 20
20 20

BKR BKR
20 20
20 20

29 C 30
31 A 32 GRINDER
33 B 34
35 C 36
37 A 38 BSS AGE PUMP
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

RCPT, LTG KITCHEN 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

REPLACE PANEL LABEL TO RED

-

20/3
-

15/3
100/3
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     THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE

ID: BSX1 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 225 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush Main Lugs 10K
Location: BASEMENT ELECT RM SW X Surface Isolated Gnd X Main Breaker 225 22K

NEMA 3R SPD Feed Thru Lugs 42K

NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
LTG - SEWAGE ROOM 1 A 2

3 B 4
5 C 6
7 A 8
9 B 10
11 C 12
13 A 14
15 B 16

LTG & RCPT THIS ROOM 17 C 18
SSU 19 A 20

21 B 22
23 C 24
25 A 26
27 B 28

- -
- -
- -

20 -
- -
- -

20 -
20 -
20 -

20 -
20 -
20 -

BKR BKR
20 -
20 -

29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36
37 A 38
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

LTG 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

-

-
-
-

- -
-
-
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5SX1 FEEDER A      THREE PHASE PANEL SCHEDULE

ID: 5SX2 Enclosure: Voltage: 208/120, 4W Rating: 225 Amps Assembly AIC:

Section: 1 OF 1 Flush X Main Lugs 10K
Location: SOUTH PENTHOUSE X Surface Isolated Gnd Main Breaker 22K

CH NEMA 3R SPD Feed Thru Lugs 42K

NEMA 12/3R 200% Neutral Double Lugs Service Rated

CODE                              DESCRIPTION VA CKT PHASE CKT VA                           DESCRIPTION CODE
LTG - SOUTH PENTHOUS 1 A 2 AIR COMPRESSOR ALTERANTE
LTG - GEN RM 3 B 4
LTG - ELEV #3 5 C 6 BATT CHG GEN
LTG - ELEV #1 7 A 8 GEN. HTR
LTG - ELEV #2 9 B 10 AIR DRYER
SPARE 11 C 12 BATT.  CHG GEN RM 100KW
120V GEN RM 13 A 14 GEN RM EX. FAN

15 B 16 BATT. EMERG. LGT.
TRANSMITTER PWR 17 C 18 GEN HTR
AIR COMP, CONT. PWR. 19 A 20

21 B 22 AIR COMPRESSOR #1
23 C 24
25 A 26
27 B 28 AIR COMPRESSOR #2

20
20
20 30/3

20 20/2
20
20 30/3

20 20
20 20
20 20

20 20
20 20
20 20

BKR BKR
20 20
20 20

29 C 30
31 A 32
33 B 34
35 C 36

AG LAB FAN 53 37 A 38 POWER FAN E-3
39 B 40
41 C 42
A B C PHASE

LTG, MECH 0.0 0.0 0.0 KVA CONNECTED
      LOAD SUMMARY TOTAL LOAD KVA AMPS

Code Description KVA KVA CONNECTED 0.0 0.0
L Lighting 0.0 X 125% 0.0 CALCULATED 0.0 0.0
R Receptacles 0.0 X 100% 0.0
R Receptacles over 10KVA 0.0 X 50% 0.0
C Computers 0.0 X 100% 0.0 SPARE CAPACITY: 100.0%
M Motors 0.0 X 100% 0.0
LM Largest Motor 0.0 X 125% 0.0 REMARKS:
K Kitchen 0.0 X 100% 0.0 * GFCI CIRCUIT BREAKER
N Noncoincident 0.0 X 0% 0.0
W Water Heater 0.0 X 125% 0.0

Remainder 0.0 X 100% 0.0

20 -
30/3 30/3

20
20
20 -
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